
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email:  democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
* Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday 30 October 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide 
public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   KICKSTART SCHEME  

 To receive a verbal report from the Leader of the Council. 
 

5.   NEW FOREST BUSINESS PARTNERSHIP  

 To receive a verbal report from the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holders. 
 

6.   COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY - REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF 
THE COUNCIL  

 To receive a verbal report from the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holders. 
 

7.   DRAFT WASTE STRATEGY (Pages 5 - 68) 
 

8.   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STRATEGY (Pages 69 - 88) 
 

9.   PARTNERSHIP FOR SOUTH HAMPSHIRE - STATEMENT OF COMMON 
GROUND (Pages 89 - 116) 
 

10.   COUNCIL TAX - EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM (Pages 117 - 120) 
 

11.   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2021/22 (Pages 121 - 128) 
 

12.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 - 2024/25 (Pages 129 - 138) 
 

13.   DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS  

 The Council has responsibilities for street naming and numbering in the district. The 
current delegation for these powers requires updating to reflect current roles and 
responsibilities. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Council’s scheme of delegation of powers to officers, that are the 
responsibility of the Cabinet, be updated as follows:- 
 

No Source Power Delegated Delegated to 
 

P & I 
22 

Public Health Act 1925, 
s 17-19 
Town Improvement 
Clauses Act 1847, 
s 64-65 
Public Health Acts 
Amendment Act 1907, 
s21 

To take all action and 
carry out all of the 
Councils functions, 
duties and powers as 
far as they apply in 
the District 

Executive Head, or 
Chief Planning Officer, 
or Service Manager, 
ICT Senior Analyst 
(Applications), Address 
Management 
Technician 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual publi
[...]
tion 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 



 
 

 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the 

meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda 

front sheet for further information. 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Diane Andrews 

Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Alison Hoare 
Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
Mark Steele 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 4 NOVEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: ENVIRONMENT & 
REGULATORY SERVICES 

DRAFT WASTE STRATEGY 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

i. Approve the Draft Waste Strategy, so that the further work described in this report 
can be carried out to enable production of a Final Waste Strategy. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Since September 2019, a Member Working Group has been developing a new Waste 
Strategy for NFDC. A draft of this Strategy is now ready for review, in order that further 
work can be carried out before producing a final strategy.  

2.2 The Draft Waste Strategy and engagement plan are included as appendices to this 
report. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 In December 2018 the UK Government released the ‘Our Waste, Our Resources: A 
Strategy for England (known as the Resources and Waste Strategy, or RaWS). The 
strategy set out key objectives for dealing with waste nationally and suggests ways in 
which these objectives might be achieved. 

3.2 New Forest District Council recycling rates are currently significantly below the national 
average, at 34% in 2019-20. Current national targets (for the UK as a whole) are set at 
55% by 2025, rising to 65% by 2035. There is a clear need to review N
[...]
trategy-August-2020-update
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1636/Our-waste-and-recycling-strategy-August-2020-update


- Promotion of draft waste strategy engagement from 12th November 2020 via NFBP e-

newsletter 

 

5.7 The Verderers, New Forest National Park Authority, and Forestry England 

- Online meeting with representatives of the above authorities held in early October  

- Engagement pack to be provided from the 12th November 2020 to include:  

o Draft waste strategy and summary document  

o Link to an open comment response form  

 

5.8 NFDC Planning and Housing  

- Email to internal departments, sent Early October, to include:  

o proposed timeline and key dates from Oct 2020 

o Draft waste strategy and summary document  

- Engagement pack sent to resident association groups from 12th November 2020  

 

5.9 Hampshire County Council and Project Integra 

- Updates and relevant documents to be provided in line with current scheduled meetings 

 

5.10 Other NFDC Staff 

- Update all staff via email on the 12th November 2020, to include links to online 

information as provided to residents 

 

5.11 Media 

- Media briefing mid October 

- Preparation of a press release 12th November 2020 

 

6. Review  

A review of all stakeholder responses will be carried out from the 10th December 2020. An 

engagement report will be prepared for review of the waste strategy working group in Early January 

2021. This report will highlight any key outcomes from the engagement work. 

 

68



  

CABINET – 4 NOVEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: HOUSING SERVICES 
 

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STRATEGY 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the Private Sector Housing Strategy be 

adopted. 
 
 

2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This report proposes a  Private Sector Housing Strategy which identifies 5 key priorities to 
deliver safe homes, adapted living, tackle empty homes, increase partnerships and 
promote energy efficiency.  

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The proposed Private Sector Housing Strategy was produced in conjunction with the 

Private Sector Housing Task and Finish Group and has regard to the Corporate Plan 2020 
– 2024, which sets out the Council’s commitment to a thriving private rented sector.   

 
3.2 A District wide Private Sector Housing Stock Condition Survey was also carried out and 

completed in March 2020. This has been used to provide an evidence base for the Task 
and Finish Group to determine and finalise the key priorities of the Strategy.   

 
 

4. THE NEW PROPOSED PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STRATEGY 
 
4.1 The proposed new Private Sector Housing Strategy is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
4.2 The main aim of the Strategy is to improve access to safe and healthy homes within the 

private sector housing stock of the New Forest District. 
 
4.3 The Private Sector Housing Strategy identifies five key priorities: 
 

4.3.1 Achieving high standards in the private rented sector 
4.3.2 Enabling safe independent living 
4.3.3 Tackling privately owned empty homes 
4.3.4 Energy efficiency 
4.3.5 Creating a fully integrated Private Sector Housing Service 

 
4.4 The Private Sector Housing Strategy sets out the various housing challenges faced within 

the New Forest District, in relation to the private sector; the importance of improving 
access to safe and healthy homes and enabling safe and independent living.  

 
4.5 In early 2019 the Council set out that it would be reviewing its Private Sector Housing 

functions through the adoption of a new Strategy, which would set out a new vision for the 
District. A Task and Finish Group of Members and senior officers, led by the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing Services, reviewed provision and performance to establish the set of 
key priorities listed within the proposed Strategy.  
  

69

Agenda Item 8



  

 
4.6 High priority is given to achieving high standards in the private rented sector by 

strengthening the Council’s relationship with private 
[...]
or the next four years. 

Our 2020-2024 Corporate Plan aligns with the Housing and Homelessness 
& Rough Sleeping Strategies to reinforce a number of key activities which 
will produce better outcomes for residents in the private rented sector. 

The Council’s Housing Portfolio was enhanced in 2019 with the addition 
of the private sector housing team. We firmly believe that decent housing 
conditions, adequate supply and solutions for homelessness require the 
private rented sector to perform its part in responding. 

The Council recognises its important role in supporting residents, 
landlords & letting agents in maintaining the provision of safe and healthy 
homes. In order to support and monitor this a number of key actions 
feature in the Corporate Plan; charging the Private Sector Housing Team 
with delivering the following actions within this strategy.

• Work with the Task & Finish Group to develop and deliver the new 
Private Sector Housing Strategy by the end of 2020/21.

• Improve standards by setting up a Landlord forum to meet six monthly 
during 2021.

• Implement a new strategy to tackle empty properties by the end of 
2020.

• Protect the health and safety of tenants in private rented properties. 

• Enabling the best use of housing to meet the needs of local people, 
including support for a strong high quality private rented sector.

Corporate context

80



Private Sector Housing Strategy 2020 - 2024 9

Actions to date and future direction of travel

Since the start of 2019 the Council has:

• Re-branded the name of the 
team from Housing Grants and 
Improvements to Private Sector 
Housing. 

• Moved the Private Sector 
Housing team to operate within 
the Housing Service to enhance 
joint working in order to prevent 
homelessness, improve property 
condition and improve 
co-operation with landlords.  

• Ensured vacant adapted council 
dwellings are used primarily for 
applicants with disabilities. 

• Amended bathroom 
refurbishment programmes in 
[...]
ald Vernon-Jackson  
Leader Portsmouth City Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Christopher Hammond 
Leader Southampton City Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick Adams-King 
Deputy Leader Test Valley Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
 
Neil Cutler 
Deputy Leader Winchester City Council 

 

116



CABINET – 4 NOVEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
& CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

COUNCIL TAX - EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 That the Cabinet recommends to Council that the current empty homes 
premiums remain unchanged from 1 April 2021; and 
 

1.2 That the Cabinet agrees to review, by Task and Finish Group in 2021, the 
Empty Homes Premium applicable from 1 April 2022. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
 2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Council Tax empty homes 

premium as recommended in the 4 December 2019 Cabinet report.   
 

2.2 The effective date of any change would be 1 April 2021. 
 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The government have stated that they “want to address the issue of empty 
properties.  It can’t be right to leave a property empty when so many are 
desperate for a place to live”.  Two years is considered sufficient time for 
homeowners to sell, rent or complete any major renovations that might be 
required, and the premium seeks to incentivise owners to bring their 
properties back into use.   

 
3.2 Under the Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Bill 2018, from April 2019 local 

authorities have the discretion to charge up to 100% council tax premium on 
properties which have been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 
more than two years, thereby doubling the council tax on a property.   

 
3.3 The government introduced additional changes so that: 

 

 From April 2020, local authorities can charge up to 200% council 
tax premium on properties which have been empty for more than 
5 years 

 From April 2021 local authorities can charge a premium of up to 
300% on properties which have been empty for more than 10 
years 

 
3.4 There are certain exemptions in 
[...]
 the review did not take place. It is recommended by the Revenue 
and Benefits Service Manager, who has been in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services, to retain the 
current premiums and to review this in 2021.  The aim of the premium has not 
been to generate additional income but to incentivise and encourage 
properties to become occupied. 

 
5. IMPACT OF COVID-19 
 

5.1 The impact of COVID-19 has affected some homeowners of empty 
properties, including building works having to be suspended and the housing 
market. 

 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 6.1 The financial implications of the above are: 

 
Empty Homes Premium – Increasing the premium to from 150% to 200% 
could increase income by £34,000 and introducing a 300% premium for 
properties which have been vacant and unfurnished for more than 10 years 
could increase income by £42,000, of which the council’s share is 10%. 

 
7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 7.1 None 
  
8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 8.1 None 

118



  
9. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 None  
 
10. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  
 
 10.1 None 
 
11. CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL COMMENTS 
 

11.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel, at its meeting of 24 September 
2020, was supportive of the recommendations. 

 
12. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 

12.1 The driving force behind this policy is to encourage much needed housing 
back into use. Given the current nationwide issue I would endorse the 
recommendations as set out in the report. 

 
 
Further Information:        
Ryan Stevens, Service Manager – Revenues and Benefits   
ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk 

119

mailto:ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 4 NOVEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2021/22 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 That the Cabinet recommends to Council to maintain the current Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2021/22 with no changes.  
 

1.2 That the Cabinet agrees to review, by Task and Finish Group in 2021, the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme applicable from 1 April 2022. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Members will recall that local authorities are responsible for setting up their 
own local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for those of working age on low 
income. The Government stipulated that there must be no change to the level 
of support that pensioners receive and there are no plans to localise the 
scheme for this group.  Currently, there are also no plans to include Council 
Tax Reduction within Universal Credit. 

  
 2.2 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme must be formally made by the Council no 

later than 11 March in any year, to take effect from 1 April.  The Government 
has constructed rules for a ‘default scheme’ which will have to be operated by 
any council that does not make a local scheme.  It is contained in schedule 1 
of The Council Tax (Default Schemes) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
 2.3 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme fulfils the prescribed requirements for 

localised schemes. 
 
 2.4 There are 8,441 claimants receiving Council Tax Reduction.  Of these 4,399 

are working age and 4,042 are of pensionable age. 
 
 2.5 The current Council Tax Reduction Scheme costs approximately £8.9 million.  

This includes an additional cost of circa £400k as a result of new claims in 
light of COVID-19.  This is split between: 

   
  Working Age     £4,393,395 
  Pensioner    £4,574,246 
 
  The cost is shared between all precepting authorities.  
 

2.6 The amount of Council Tax Reduction awarded affects the tax base of each 
organisation and is not identified within the overall formula grant allocation. 

 
 
3. REVIEW PROCESS 
 

3.1 The Task & Finish Group met in 2019 to review the scheme and proposed 
changes effective from 1 April 2020.  The group also recommended a full 
review of the scheme in 2020, to include the consideration of a bandi
[...]
ldren within the calculation for 

Council Tax Reduction to a maximum of 2 for new claims (some 
exemptions apply). 

 
F. To use the gross Universal Credit payment as income in the 

calculation of Council Tax Reduction. 
 
 
5. MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CABINET 
 

5.1 Collecting council tax from those on low income is difficult, with significantly 
more work for officers.  Administration has also increased, notably in working 
with those affected, and with the increase in caseload (see appendix 1).  This 
increase in caseload will have an implication on the 2021/22 tax base.  In 
2020/21 council tax bills increased by an average of 5%, meaning council 

122



 

 

taxpayers having to pay more.  This is likely to continue in the forthcoming 
years.   

 
5.2 The collection rate for those in receipt of Council Tax Reduction, who are not 

a pensioner or vulnerable, has increased from 79.54% to 80.20% and overall 
collection rate increased from 89.46% to 89.83%.  See Appendix 2 for 
collection figures. 

 
5.3 Many of the claimants have also been affected by other welfare reform 

changes, including Universal Credit, as well as an increase in the cost of 
living.   

 
6. 2020/21 HARDSHIP FUNDING 
 

6.1 As a result of COVID-19, the government have provided one-off funding to 
support those in receipt of Council Tax Reduction.  Our funding allocation is 
£886,486.   All those in receipt of Council Tax Reduction of working age are 
entitled to a hardship payment.  Government guidance stipulates an award up 
to a maximum of £150, however, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services, we are awarding up to £200.  
To date, 3,379 claimants have had a hardship payment, totalling £524k.  The 
residual funding will be fully utilised to support the expected new claims for 
Council Tax Reduction following furlough ending and to provide additional 
support to those in financial hardship and with council tax arrears.   

 
 

7.
[...]
3,477 

 
 

2016/17 CTR Non-CTR 

Reminder 5,485 13,250 

Summons 1,082 3,321 

 

2017/18 CTR Non-CTR 

Reminder 5,175 13,141 

Summons 888 3,360 

 

2018/19 CTR Non-CTR 

Reminder 4,622 11,339 

Summons 909 3,368 

 

2019/20 CTR Non-CTR 

Reminder 4,321 12,614 

Summons 1,017 3.059 

 

128



 

 

CABINET – 4 NOVEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 - 2024/25 

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
 Cabinet are recommended; 

 
a) that the Revised Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 onwards, as outlined in the report 

and Appendix 1-3 be adopted; and 

 
b) that the actions required as set out in the report, be progressed 

 
 
2. Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 To set out the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) to 2024/25. 
 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The Council has a legal requirement to set an annual fully funded balanced budget and 
must plan its finances over a medium term period.  The impact of COVID-19 will extend 
over the Medium Term and so the updated budget and MTFP report agreed by Council 
in September set out an updated Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
3.2 The Council’s underlying financial strategy including cost reduction and the 

crystallisation of efficiencies from all services, supported latterly with the targeting of new 
and additional income generation will continue.  However, it will need to be 
supplemented with more fundamental delivery reviews and a re-prioritisation of 
services to align the budget and ultimately the funding the Council has available 
to Corporate Plan Priorities. 

 
3.3 To support the development and ultimate delivery of a balanced budget, it is necessary 

that an assessment is made of the likely financial scenario based upon latest available 
information.  To help support the important work of Portfolio Holders and officers in 
developing future plans, the future outlook and the current uncertainties are set out within 
this report and a prudent forecast
[...]
Shortfall (-) -1,741 -734 -243 -41 

Reserves Supporting the MTFP

General Fund Balance 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,001

Budget Equilisation Reserve 2,837 2,837 2,837 2,837 2,837

138


	Agenda
	7 Draft Waste Strategy
	Draft Waste Strategy - Appendix 1
	Engagement Plan - Appendix 2

	8 Private Sector Housing Strategy
	PSH strategy (26 Oct)

	9 Partnership for South Hampshire - Statement of Common Ground
	Appendix 1 PfSH SoCG 30 Sept 2020

	10 Council Tax - Empty Homes Premium
	11 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2021/22
	12 Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 - 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 4 November 2020 
 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
* Cllr Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

  Jeremy Heron 
* Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Hilary Brand 
Steve Clarke 
Anne Corbridge 
Steve Davies 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
Jacqui England 
David Hawkins 

Maureen Holding 
Christine Hopkins 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Derek Tipp 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Bob Jackson, Alan Bethune, Kirsty Farmer, Sara Hamilton, Richard Knott, 
Chris Noble, Grainne O'Rourke, Colin Read, Manjit Sandhu, Ryan Stevens, 
Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom. 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr J Heron. 
 
The Leader of the Council sent the well wishes of councillors to Cllr J Heron for a 
speedy recovery, following a recent time in hospital. 
 

132   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020, be confirmed and signed. 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

133   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
Cllr E Heron declared, for transparency purposes, a non pecuniary interest in item 9 
– Partnership for South Hampshire – Statement of Common Ground, considered at 
minute 138 below.  The interest concerned his work as a planning consultant 
elsewhere in Hampshire but not within the New Forest District Council or National 
Park Authority areas.  He concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote on this item. 
 

134   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

135   COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY - REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF 
THE COUNCIL  

The Leader of the Council referred to the recent Government announcements, 
which had taken place since the publication of the Cabinet agenda.  Therefore, 
items 4-6, concerning the Kickstart Scheme, New Forest Business Partnership and 
the Council’s response and recovery from COVID-19, would be taken as a single 
verbal report by the Leader. 
 
The Leader acknowledged the national restrictions announced by the Prime 
Minister that would come into place from 5 November, until 2 December 2020.  He 
confirmed that the Council was ready and prepared for the additional measures 
which needed to be taken and most services would continue to be delivered on a 
daily basis.  The overriding objective for everyone remained to protect the NHS and 
save lives.   
  
The Cabinet noted that a lot had happened since the first lockdown and the Council 
was well prepared to support the community either by operating in a socially 
distanced way or working effectively from home, whilst the offices remained open 
only for those limited number of staff who could not work from home. The offices 
remained open to meet the needs of essential services like housing, benefits, 
business support and homelessness. 
 
The Council would continue to respond to new national guidance and would update 
its webpages with information on any changes to services. 
 
The Leader reported with regret that the Council would have to close the five Health 
and Leisure Centres and golf course for a second time.  He expressed his thanks to 
all the staff for their work in making the Health and Leisure Centres safe.  During 
the next month, Health and Leisure staff would continue to be supported in line with 
the Furlough Scheme. 
 
It was confirmed that the financial support received of £71,000 from Government 
would be utilised to work with partners to keep the New Forest community safe, 
helping with social distancing rules in towns, villages and areas where the public 
may gather. 
 
The Cabinet acknowledged that the second lockdown would be hard on many 
people in the community, particularly businesses and those needing employment.  



 
Cabinet 4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

For that reason, the Leader confirmed that he was keen for the Council to support 
the Government Kickstart Scheme, creating jobs for young people aged 16 to 24 
years old on universal credit.  The ambition was to get at least 10 local employees 
on this basis.  
 
Working with New Forest Business Partnership, the Council had promoted this 
scheme to businesses in the New Forest, with already at least 50 potential 
opportunities identified.  The Leader on behalf of the Cabinet expressed his thanks 
for all the efforts of the Business Partnership on this initiative. 
 
Councillors were reminded that the New Forest Business Partnership Community 
Interest Company (CIC) only came into being in September 2020.  Not only the 
Council’s partner, they represented the local voice of business in many discussions.  
As a new CIC, the Leader proposed that the Council allocated £5,000 “seed 
funding” immediately, with the commitment for a further £5,000 in early 2021, 
subject to a “seed funding agreement” with the Portfolio Holder for the Local 
Economy. 
 

136   DRAFT WASTE STRATEGY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Draft Waste Strategy be approved, so that the further work described in 
the report can be carried out to enable production of a Final Waste Strategy. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Environment and Regulatory Services 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and reiterated the clear understanding 
that the Cabinet had for the strong views held by residents and partners on the 
subject of waste and recycling.  Many local authorities had in recent times 
undergone similar exercises to increase recycling rates and reduce the 
environmental impact of the service.  The Council had followed closely the direction 
of the Government’s national strategy for waste and having consulted with local 
partners, a draft strategy had been developed for consideration. 
 



 
Cabinet 4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

It was noted that the further work required focused on the two key areas of wider 
consultation and costing.  Cabinet was mindful that a one sized approach would not 
fit the New Forest due its nature.  The final strategy would be considered by 
Cabinet in 2021. 
 

137   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STRATEGY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the Private Sector Housing Strategy 
be adopted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and spoke briefly on the work of the 
Private Sector Housing Task and Finish Group, which had carefully considered the 
range of private sector housing functions the Council should be providing as an 
ambitious and striving housing authority. 
 
The outcomes of the district wide stock conditions survey had created a valuable 
evidence base for the Task and Finish Group to consider and with the Portfolio 
Holder, informed the basis of the strategy presented to the Cabinet for 
recommendation to Council.  In delivering on the Council’s ambitions within the 
Corporate Plan, the strategy sought to support a strong, high quality private rented 
sector.  In return for that support, the Council would expect landlords to play their 
part in providing quality and safe accommodation.  In connection with the provision 
of Disabled Facilities Grants, additional resources were committed within the 
strategy to enable a faster turnaround in this area. 
 
The Portfolio Holder expressed her thanks to the Task and Finish Group and 
supporting officers for their work in bringing the matter forward. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

138   PARTNERSHIP FOR SOUTH HAMPSHIRE - STATEMENT OF COMMON 
GROUND  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Statement of Common Ground for South Hampshire be approved, the 
Cabinet be a signatory and the document be published on the Council’s website. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
Cllr E Heron declared, for transparency purposes, a non pecuniary interest in this 
item.  The interest concerned his work as a planning consultant elsewhere in 
Hampshire but not within the New Forest District Council or National Park Authority 
areas.  He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote on this item. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted his Portfolio Holder 
comments in support of the recommendations within the report. 
 

139   COUNCIL TAX - EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM  

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Cabinet recommends to Council that the current Empty Homes 

Premiums remain unchanged from 1 April 2021; and 
 
(b) That the Empty Homes Premiums applicable from 1 April 2022, be reviewed 

by Task and Finish Group in 2021. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 



 
Cabinet 4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
In the absence of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate 
Services, the Council’s Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and highlighted 
that the recommendations had been supported by the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 

140   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2021/22  

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Cabinet recommends to Council to maintain the current Council 

Tax Reduction Scheme for 2021/22 with no changes; and 
 
(b) That the Council Tax Reduction Scheme applicable from 1 April 2022 be 

reviewed by Task and Finish Group in 2021. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
In the absence of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate 
Services, the Council’s Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and highlighted 
that the recommendations had been supported by the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 



 
Cabinet 4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
7 

 

141   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 - 2024/25  

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Revised Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 onwards, as 

outlined in the report and Appendices 1-3, be adopted; and 
 
(b) That the actions required as set out in the report, be progressed. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council highlighted that the Council would in due course consider 
the implications for the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan in light of the recent 
Government announcements.  The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the report 
although written before these announcements provided a good starting point in 
building towards future financial planning. 
 

142   DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council’s scheme of delegation of powers to officers, that are the 
responsibility of the Cabinet, be updated as follows:- 
 

No Source Power Delegated Delegated to 
 

P & I 
22 

Public Health Act 1925, 
s 17-19 
Town Improvement 
Clauses Act 1847, 
s 64-65 
Public Health Acts 
Amendment Act 1907, 
s21 

To take all action and 
carry out all of the 
Councils functions, 
duties and powers as 
far as they apply in 
the District 

Executive Head, or 
Chief Planning Officer, 
or Service Manager, 
ICT Senior Analyst 
(Applications), Address 
Management 
Technician 

 



 
Cabinet 4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
8 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The Council has responsibilities for street naming and numbering in the district. The 
current delegation for these powers required updating to reflect current roles and 
responsibilities. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council highlighted this item as housekeeping to ensure the 
Council’s Delegation of Powers to Officers was up to date. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


